		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 93

	R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 		SEPTEMBER 2, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Victor Pickich, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and City Clerk Marian Gest.
  
There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda and take up item number ten (10.) as the first item to be discussed, followed by discussing vendors’ proposed plans in the new harbor.   A-10.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update on all phases of the City’s new harbor from Project Manager Milady Howard.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Darlene Kimball to move structures and equipment, except mobile food trailer, to new harbor.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Jerry Forte to move structures and equipment to new harbor.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Pass Purchasing, LLC to move structures and equipment (included on list submitted) to new harbor, excluding the fuel dock which shall be requested at a later date.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, minutes of the following meetings.  A-1.
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke the following date was approved:
· August 12, 2014: Budget Workshop/Meeting A-1 (a)
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Hall the Board approved unanimously the following date:
· August 19, 2014: Budget Workshop/Meeting A-1 (b)
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the following date: 
· August 19, 2014: Regular Meeting A-1 (c) 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Timber Ridge Women’s Club use of the Randolph Center (waiving fee) for their monthly meetings for the following (third Monday) from 8:00am-1:00pm   A-2.
October 20, 2014				March 16, 2015
November 17, 2014				April 20, 2015
January 19, 2015				May 18, 2015
February 16, 2015
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, CO #5 (Harbor Master Building/R-103-291-01-KED) for the following[The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances; and this change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes.].  A-3.
· Increase Contract Time by 46 days to substantial completion (due to inclement weather)
· Decrease in Contract Sum in the amount of -$1023.00 (original contract sum was $1,222,000.00, current contract sum w/change order $1,192,165.00)
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, CO #7 (Final) (Water/Sewer Replacement-Area III) for the following [The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances; and this change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes.] and Pay Application #18/Final (made payable to Necaise Brothers in the amount of $52,482.61.  A-4.
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the following:
· Net Contract decrease in the amount of $188,834.61 for PW 11115.
· Final Contract Amount for PW 11115 is $1,459,758.04
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the following:
·  Net Contract decrease in the amount of $188,903.15 for PW 11135
· Final Contract Amount for PW 11135 is $1,026,894.29
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following for Pay Application #18/ FINAL:
· PW 11115: $28,823.69
· PW 11135: $23,073.76
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously the following for Pay Application #18/FINAL:
· CO #3: $183.69
· CO#6: $431.47
*				*				*
			At this time Alderman Clarke recused himself from the meeting.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, request from PCYC to continue their first right of refusal on slips in the new harbor through the Memorandum of Understanding, for the future pier, to be built on the West break wall of the new harbor.  A-5.
*				*				*
At this time Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to hear request from Holy Family Parish for their Seafood Festival October 2-5, 2014 to close Second Street from St. Paul Avenue to the Bow & Stern, located at 107 East Second Street and any additional barricades as needed, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  [This was not included in the requestors initial request, which was approved at the August 19, 2014 Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting.].  Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, this item was tabled to the next meeting (Sept. 16, 2014).  A-6.
*				*				*
At this time Alderman Clarke recused himself from the meeting. 
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to hear request to authorize payment of insurance premiums for Builder’s Risk Policy in the amount of $913.00 ($375.00 and $538.00) for Fleitas Park (Recreational Field).  Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to table this item to the end of the meeting.  A-7.
	At this time Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting.
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously the following agreements.
· Amendment to Amended and Restated Wastewater Service Contract between Harrison County Wastewater Management District and the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi.
· Amendment to Contractor for Solid Waste Collection Recycling Collection Processing and Commercial Collections between Harrison County Utility Authority and City of Pass Christian, Mississippi.
*				*				*
*				*				*
At this time Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to table approval of the “Shared-Use Agreement” for use of Football Stadium, Track and Concession Stand between the Pass Christian Public School District and the City of Pass Christian to the next meeting (September 3, 2014).  A-9.	
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to send request to Harrison County Board of Supervisors to pave Asmard Street (750 ft.) under Interlocal agreement. [The City does hereby rescind its previous motion on August 19, 2014 where the City directed Public Works Dept to pave 1,200 ft. of Asmard Street.] The City does hereby correct the list of streets which have already been paved by the County’s contractor that were inadvertently omitted by the County on their minutes, held on August 12, 2013 and thereafter.  The City’s remaining bond proceeds will be used to reimburse the County for this project.  A-11.
.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, City Planner’s recommendation to approve the Re-Subdivision of two adjacent lots at the corner of Chestnut Street and Royal Oak Drive, Tax Parcels #0312N-02-065.000 and #0312N-02-064.000.  The property owner, Ruth F. Bertucci, proposes combining two lost to create one lot.  PD-1.
*				*				*
At this time Alderman Clarke recused himself.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, request of Ray Clanahan, of 236 Basswood Drive, to obtain permanent electrical and water services for a boat lift located across the street from his property on Basswood Drive.  The owner advises that he intends to purchase the waterfront lot, but the seller has accepted his offer contingent upon the City approving the utilities requested.  It is recommended that the Owner not be allowed to have any habitable structures, trailers, or RVs connected to such utilities.  CO-1.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize Public Works Crew to demolish home located at 341 Rosehart Avenue and assess lien for demolition/clean-up costs at a later date.  CO-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously to deny adjustment request for J. A. Daniels (Chakita Singleton) of 112 Lynn Circle, in the amount of $238.50 ($36.75/water and $201.75/sewer charges) resulting from 37,000 gallons of water that entered the City’s sewer system due to a defective toilet that ran while she was out of town.  The toilet was repaired 8-6-14.  Ms. Singleton and paid her utility bill for the year on 2-7-14 and her average monthly usage is 7,000 gallons per month.  W-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved adjustment request in the amount of  $198.00 (sewer charges) for David Paysse of 222 Fernwood Drive, resulting from 39,000 gallons of water usage due to use of a faucet, which  was identified to him as a sprinkler (in error).  The water was used to water the lawn and did not enter the City’s sewer system.  W-2.
· Alderman Clarke: Aye
· Alderman Washington: Nay
· Alderman Torgeson: Aye
· Alderman Hall: Nay
· Mayor McDermott: Voting Aye to break tie

*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to table request to have City Engineer complete a drainage study for the following locations: 1514 East Second Street and 4 Park Ridge Lane.  PW-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to declare 1998 Chevy 3500 (VIN#1GBJC4J7WF046774) surplus property from the Public Works Department, as requested by Mike Pavlisick.  PW-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation of flag pole and small plaque, from Mr. Johnny Hogart, representative of Woodman of the Worlds, in recognition of 9-11 to be mounted at the end of the new harbor’s east wall entrance.  H-1. 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, request to evict the following customers from the Pass Christian Harbor for non-payment of boat slip rental in excess of 60 days past due on pleasure pier and 120 days past due on the commercial pier.  Accounts will be submitted to a collection agency if not paid in full after vessel has vacated the harbor.  H-2.
· Customers:  #00285, #00545 and #00607
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to advertise for two full-time Harbor Patrol positions, for an effective hire date of October 1, 2014 at rate of $9.00/hr.  H-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to advertise for one full-time position for the Beautification Department for an effective hire date of October 1, 2014, as requested by Wes Jones, Beautification Department Director.  B-1.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to hire the following individuals as independent contractors at rate of $50.00/day for the upcoming 2014 PC Raiders football season for the Game Announcer, Chain Crew and Ticket Collector(and to amend the budget accordingly).  R-1.
· Kevin Woods: Game Announcer
· Richard Dedeaux: Chain Crew
· Sammy Morgan: Chain Crew
· Faye Hogan: Admissions Cashier
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved 
unanimously, all consent agenda items, holding items 12 and 15 for further discussion.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Paula Dedeaux to attend a three-day Mississippi Safety, Training & Recognition Symposium (STARS) September 23-25, 2014 in Olive Branch, MS in the amount of $368.22 for the following.  CA-1.
· Lodging: $266.22
· Meals: $102.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow SRO’s John Dedeaux and Clinton Jacobs to attend a free two -day training (Partnerships for Safe Schools) September 30-October 1, 2014 in Biloxi and use of City vehicle.  CA-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Investigator Barry Smith and SRO’s John Dedeaux and Clinton Jacobs to attend a four-day training (M. A. G. I. Conference) in the amount of $450.00 (registration fee/$150.00 per attendee) November 11-14, 2014 in Biloxi.  CA-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Chief Dwight Gordon and Asst. Police Chief Michael Lally to attend the MS Fire Investigators Seminar in Natchez October 29-31, 2014 in the amount of $1,092.00 for the following. 
 CA-4.
· Registration cost: $300.00 ($150.00/each)
· Lodging: $588.00 for 3 nights ($98.00/per person, per night)
· Per diem: $102.00 (total for both)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow City Clerk Marian Gest and City Attorney Malcolm Jones to attend the 2014 MAPA Conference in Bay St. Louis October 1-3, 2014 in the amount of $220.00 ($110.00/cost of registration per member) and use of City vehicle.  CA-5.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following budget adjustments (to cover supplies for fence at the City’s Fire Training facility and repairs to A/C unit in the fire trucks: 11-12, 11-13 and 11-14.  CA-6.
· 001-222-504: -$7,500.00
· 001-220-505: +$3,500.00
· 001-220-635: +$4,000.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application No. 9 in the amount of $$144,601.40 for the following.  CA-7.
· FEMA: $78,789.35
· CDBG (R-103-291-01-KED): $65,812.05
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application No. 10 in the amount of $59,608.25 for the following.  CA-8.
· FEMA: $59,608.25
· CDBG (R-103-291-01-KED): $0
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $1,325.00 for Invoice 12166, made payable to A. Garner Russell & Associates, Inc.(for services rendered 7/14/14-8/03/14).   CA-9.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Close-Out Package and Final Cash Request # 102 in the amount of $10,000.00 (R-103-291-01-KCR/Streetscapes Improvements Project) for the following.  CA-10.
· Invoice  No. 9750: $10,000.00 (Administration expense)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #40 (CDBG/Community Revitalization Grant/City Hall R-109-291-02-KCR) in the amount of $2,875.00 for the following.  CA-11.
· Neel-Schaffer Invoice No. 1020023: $2,875.00 (Architect/Engineering Services)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, RFC #63 (CDBG/Harbor Expansion Project R-103-291-01-KED) in the amount of $204,209.65 for the following.  CA-12.	
· 	Vision Constructors Invoice No. 9: $144,601.40
· CDBG: $12,027.47/ Tidelands: $53,784.58
· FEMA: $78,789.35
· Vision Constructors Invoice No. 10: $59,608.25
· FEMA: $59,608.25
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment of SDS Invoice No. 475 (Bid Phase) in the amount of $12,103.41 for Fleitas Park (to be paid from the Building Fund and budget modified accordingly).  CA-13.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, refund in the amount of $1,210.00 to JoAnn Weintjes for payment of her husband’s charge(s) that were later dismissed, as requested by Robynn Dedeaux.  CA-14.	 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to table approving lease agreement with Pass Purchasing for lease area in new Harbor Expansion area (supporting documentation to be disseminated electronically by City Attorney).  CA-15.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $199,934.98.  
*				*				*	
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to amend agenda to add item. 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, donation in the amount of $200.00 to Veterans, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved to recess to September 3, 2014 at 6:00pm.
*				*				*



________________________________________________                                     _________________________________
Mayor					Date


_________________________________________________		          _________________________________
City Clerk	 				Date
4

